
Agenda Item: 3 E IQ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

============================================================----------
Meeting Date: July 10, 2012 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] 
[ ] 

Consent 
Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

====================================================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Fourth Amendment to Lease 
Agreement (Amendment) with Signature Flight Support Corporation (Signature) providing 
for a legal description of the Northwest Tract containing 326,338 square feet of unimproved 
ground; the lease of an additional 30,575 square feet of unimproved ground for the 
construction of an aircraft apron with an initial annual rental of $19,873; and rental credit in 
the amount of $100,000. 

Summary: Signature provides fixed-based operator services for general aviation aircraft at 
the Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA) pursuant to a Lease Agreement (Lease) dated 
September 30, 2004 (R-2004-1990). Signature is a Delaware corporation with its principal 
place of business in Orlando, Florida. The Third Amendment to the Lease (R-2011-0493) 
provided for the lease of approximately 326,700 square feet of unimproved ground 
(Northwest Tract) to Signature for the development of aeronautical facilities on PBIA. 
Signature subleased the site to NetJets Aviation, Inc. The Third Amendment included a 
general depiction of the site, but did not include a legal description. This Amendment 
replaces the depiction with a specific legal description and survey of the site. This 
Amendment also provides for the lease of an additional 30,575 square feet of unimproved 
ground to be used for the future construction of aircraft parking apron. Rental for the 
additional property will commence upon substantial completion of any improvements on the 
property or 18 months from the rental commencement date for the Northwest Tract, 
whichever occurs first. The development will include a new one story, 10,000 square-foot 
terminal building, vehicular parking and aircraft parking apron. Signature will also be 
constructing improvements necessary to access the site, including a public use taxiway 
connector and a new entrance road and culvert crossing from Belvedere Road into PBIA. 
Signature has estimated the cost to complete the improvements will be approximately $10-
12 million dollars. The Department has requested Signature upgrade the taxiway 
connector's base and subbase courses and to increase the size of the main water lines to 
accommodate future development plans for PBIA. In consideration of the upgraded 
improvements, Signature may utilize excavation removed from storm water drainage areas 
to increase the Northwest Tract's site elevation and will receive a rental credit in the 
amount of $100,000 upon completion of the work. Countywide (HJF) 

Background and Justification: (Continued on Page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment (3) 

===========================================================----------

Approved By: 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
Operating Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

($375) 

($375) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X 

2014 2015 

Budget Account No: Fund 4100 Department 120 Unit 8451 Rsource 4416 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
The rental commencement date for the Northwest Tract and additional 30,575 square feet of 
unimproved ground is unknown due to various contingencies in the Lease; therefore no fiscal 
impact is disclosed above for this component. When the Northwest Tract is developed, the 
initial annual rental will be $.65 per square foot for approximately 326,338 square feet or 
$212,120 annually. The initial annual rental for the additional 30,575 square feet of unimproved 
ground will also be $.65 per square feet or $19,873 annually. In addition, this Amendment 
provides for reimbursement of survey costs in the amount of $375. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: C~Lv~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
{THIS SUMMARY IS NOTTO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

ff~ 



Page 3 

Background and Justification (continued): The cost of upgrading the taxiway connector 
and water mains has been estimated to be approximately $117,000. The upgrades are 
necessary to accommodate future development plans for PBIA. Failure to include the work 
in Signature's project will require the County to modify the taxiway profile in the future to 
accommodate larger aircraft, which is a more costly alternative and more disruptive to tenant 
operations than increasing the base and subbase courses during the initial construction of 
the taxiway connector. Additionally, larger water mains will be necessary for the 
development of adjacent parcels. 



CERTIFICATE 
(Corporation) 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

1. That Joseph I• Goldstein is the Secretary of Signature Flight Support 
Corporation, a corporation organized and existing in good standing under the laws of 
the State of Delaware, hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the 
following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the 
Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 30th day of January , 20...!1, in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, the Articles of Incorporation and the 
By-laws of the Corporation: 

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Fourth Amendment 
to Lease Agreement for Fixed Base Operation at Palm Beach International Airport 
between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the 
Corporation (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is attached hereto; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Maria A. Sastre , the Vice President 
of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and 
such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to 
fulfill its obligations under the Agreement. 

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, 
rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the 
date hereof. 

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of 
Florida, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and 
has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the 
Corporate Seal of the Corporation the 71~day of M ~ , 20 le.-

Corporate Seal 

•·11,:,,_,:;:,r· 

[Signature] 

____________ , Secretary 

(1 of 1) 



www.sunbiz.org - Department of State 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 

Home Contact Us E-Filing Services 

Previous on List Next on List Return To List 

Name History 

Detail by Entity Name 
Foreign Profit Corporation 

SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT CORPORATION 

Filing Information 

Document Number P31778 

FEI/EIN Number 593030932 
Date Filed 

State 
11/14/1990 

DE 
Status ACTIVE 

Last Event MERGER 

Event Date Filed 08/28/2007 

Event Effective Date 08/31/2007 

Principal Address 

201 S ORANGE AVE 
SUITE 1100 
ORLANDO FL 32801 US 

Changed 04/21/2009 

Mailing Address 

201 S ORANGE AVE 
SUITE 1100 
ORLANDO FL 32801 US 

Changed 04/21/2009 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 
1200 S. PINE ISLAND ROAD 
PLANTATION FL 33324 

Name Changed: 03/05/1992 

Address Changed: 03/05/1992 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Title PD 

SCHEERINGA, MICHAELS 
9744 CARILLON PARK DRIVE 
WINDERMERE FL 34786 

Title SVPD 

GOLDSTEIN, JOSEPH I 

Document Searches 

Page 1 of 3 

Forms Help 

!Entity Name Search 

Submit I 

http://www.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe?action=DETFIL&inq_ doc_ number=P3 l 778&inq... 5/31/2012 



www.sunbiz.org - Department of State 

9169 BAY HILL BOULEVARD 
ORLANDO FL 32819 

TitleT 

JOHNSTONE.MARK 
6030 GREATWATER DRIVE 
WINDERMERE FL 34786 

Title AT 

RECTOR, RICHARD D 
2188 BENT OAK DR 
APOPKA FL 32712 

Title AS 

MARCINIK, DANIEL 
526 HATCHER ST SE 
PALM BAY FL 32909 

Title DVP 

SASTRE, MARIA A 
201 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE, SUITE 1100 
ORLANDO FL 32801 

Annual Reports 

Report Year Filed Date 
2010 04/28/2010 
2011 04/26/2011 
2012 04/17/2012 

Document Images 

04/17/2012 --ANNUAL REPORT View image.in PDF format 

04/26/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT View irnage inPDF.format 

04/28/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT Viewiimage i11PDFformat .• 

04/21/2009 --ANNUAL REPORT View.image in PDF format. 

04/30/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT . ,Vie1N.irnage in PDF format 

08/28/2007 -- Merger Vlew'imageir',PDFformat 

08/28/2007 -- Merger · View image iri PDF format 

08/28/2007 -- Merger View .image .in PDF format . 

04/27/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

12/19/2006 -- Merger View image in PDF format 

12/11/2006 -- Merger View. image in PDF format 

05/05/2006 --ANNUAL REPORT View Image inPDF format 

05/02/2005 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

04/30/2004 --ANNUAL REPORT View image inPDFformat 

12/23/2003 -- Merger .View image inPDF format · . · I 
12/23/2003 -- Merger \/iew image ir:\ PDF format I 
05/05/2003 -- ANNUAL REPORT Vlew imag~.in PD(format I 
05/13/2002 -- ANNUAL REPORT • View irnagelri PDF format. I 
04/23/2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT .· View image iri PDF format. I 

Page 2 of3 

http://www.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe?action=DETFIL&inq_ doc_ number=P31778&inq... 5/31/2012 



www.sunbiz.org - Department of State 

05/19/2000 --ANNUAL REPORT j,li~llv in,age in.PDF forl'T)at I 
04/30/1999 -- ANNUAL REPORT , View image in PDF format I 
05/04/1998 -- ANNUAL REPORT , ',, • View image inPDf forn-iat I 
04/18/1997 -- ANNUAL REPORT ' \/i~w irnage'ing[)Fforrnat, I 
04/30/1996 -- ANNUAL REPORT '',,,,,,.',' "> Yiewirnage:in,P,pf,format , , I 
05/01/1995 -- ANNUAL REPORT , ., <View irnage i11PbFformat, I 
Note: This is not official record. See documents if question or conflict. 

Previous on List Next on List Return To List 

Name History 

I Home I Contact us I Document Searches I E-Filinq Services I Forms I Helo I 

Coovriqht © and Privacy Policies 
State of Florida, Department of State 

Page 3 of 3 

jEntity Name Search 

Submit I 

http://www.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe?action=DETFIL&inq_doc_number=P31778&inq ... 5/31/2012 



Date of Issue: September 20, 2011 
SFS Cert No. 121 

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY TO: 

Certificate Holder(s) 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
its Officers, Employees and Agents 
c/o Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

Insurers listed below, each for its own part and not one for the other, are providing the following insurance, subject to all policy terms, 
conditions, limitations and exclusions: 

NAMED INSURED: 

SUBSIDIARY: 

INSURED'S ADDRESS: 

POLICY PERIOD: 

GEOGRAPHICAL LIMITS: 

COVERAGES: 

LIMIT OF LIABILITY: 

CONTRACTS: 

INSURERS: 

POLICY: 

BBA Aviation, pie., and all of its subsidiaries and affiliated companies. 

Signature Flight Support Corporation 

201 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1100 
Orlando, FL 32801 

October 1, 2011 to October 1, 2012 both days at 12:01 a.m. Local Standard Time at 
the address of the Named Insured 

Worldwide 

Comprehensive General Aviation Liability including inter alia, On-Airport Premises 
Automotive Liability, Premises, Products and Completed Operations Liabilities, 
Hangarkeepers Liability, Aircraft Liability, Contractual Liability, Cargo Liability, 
Baggage Liability, Advertisers Liability and Fire Legal Liability. 

Combined Single Limit (Bodily Injury, Personal Injury and Property Damage) 
$25,000,000 any one occurrence (in the annual aggregate in respect of Products and 
Completed Operations Liability); however $1,000,000 each occurrence as respects 
Fire Legal Liability and $25,000,000 each offense and in the annual aggregate as 
respects Advertisers Liability and Personal Injury Liability - all included within and not 
in addition to the limit set forth above. 

Fixed Base Operation (FBO) Lease Agreement between the Named Insured and the 
Certificate Holder at Palm Beach International Airport (hereinafter, the "Contract(s)") 

Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty AG, and other US & Overseas Companies 

AK1127001 (LEAD) 

Aon Aviation, 199 Water Street, New York NY10038 

tel: 212.441.1000 * fax: 212.441.1903 * www.aon.com 



SEVERAL LIABILITY NOTICE: 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

AON 
The subscribing insurers' obligations under contracts of insurance to which they 
subscribe are several and not joint and is limited solely to the extent of their individual 
subscriptions. The subscribing insurers are not responsible for the subscriptions of 
any co-subscribing insurer who for any reason does not satisfy all or part of its 
obligations. LSW 1001 (Insurance) 

Solely as respects: (i) the Insurance coverages noted above (ii) the Contract(s) and only to the extent of the insurance 
requirements of the Contract(s) provided all policy terms, conditions, limitations, deductibles, warranties, and 
exclusions remain paramount, (iii) the Equipment (if applicable) and (iv) the operations of the Named Insured, subject 
to all policy terms, conditions, limitations, deductibles, warranties, and exclusions, the following provisions apply: 

1. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and 
Agents, c/o Palm Beach County Department of Airports, 846 Palm Beach International Airport, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 
are included as Additional Insureds as their respective interests may appear. 

2. In the event of cancellation or material change of the policies of Insurers, which would adversely affect the interests of the 
Additional Insured, Insurers agree that such cancellation or change shall not be effective as to the Additional Insured until the thirty 
(30) days ( ten (10) days in the event of cancellation due to non-payment of premium) after issuance of notice to the Certificate 
Holder(s) at the address shown on page one of this certificate of insurance. 

This Certificate of Insurance shall automatically terminate, without further notice, upon the earliest of (i) natural expiration of the policies on 
the date shown above; (ii) cancellation of the policies prior to the natural expiration date (as notified to the Certificate Holder(s) in accordance 
with the provisions of this certificate); (iii) termination of the Contract (s); and (iv) in the case of Aircraft Hull and/or Aircraft Spares Insurance, 
termination of either the Named Insured (s) or the Certificate Holder(s) insurable interest in the equipment (and in the latter case, only with 
respect to that/those particular Certificate Holder( s). 

Each of the above Insurers, individually for its policy only, has authorized the undersigned to issue this certificate on its behalf as a matter of 
convenience. The undersigned is not an insurer and has no liability of any sort under the above policies nor as a result of this certification. 

This certificate or verification of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or.alter the coverage afforded by the 
policies listed herein, unless otherwise noted above. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document 
with respects to which this certificate or verification of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the polices 
subscribed herein is subject to all terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. This certificate supersedes and replaces any previously 
issued certificates with respect to the subject agreement. 

Authorized Representative 

Aon Aviation, 199 Water Street, New York NY 10038 
tel: 212.441.1000 * fax: 212.441.1903 * www.aon.com 



----------

______, 
ACC:,RD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE(MMIDD/YYYY) 

'-.---- 09/23/2011 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 

.. .. the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
Q) 

5 certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). c 
CONTACT Cl) PRODUCER 

:!:: Aon Risk services Northeast, NAME: Inc. PHONE (866) 283-7122 I r~. No.): (847) 953-5390 
.. Boston MA office (A/C. No. Ext): Q) 

"t:J one Federal street E-MAIL 0 Boston MA 02110 USA ADDRESS: :c 
INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED INSURER A: New Hampshire Ins Co 23841 Aircraft service International Inc. 
INSURER B: Insurance company of the state of PA 19429 tS.&IA~f,~½-l!1~Suppo,ii,t,.,<:;or:,p'l"" 

& its su s1 1ar1es INSURER C: Chartis Insurance UK Ltd. 0838FI 201 south orange Avenue 
suite 1100 INSURER D: 
Orlando FL 32801 USA 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570043824325 REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested 
'L"-rR TYPE OF INSURANCE 'f~t~ 1wvo POLICY NUMBER fMM/DDNYYYl IMMIDDIYYYYI LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE -
UA1v1Mur:: l O r\[::r,i I r::u COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
PREMISES /Ea occurrence) -

OoccuR CLAIMS-MADE MED EXP (Any one person) -
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY lt) 

N 
M GENERAL AGGREGATE ... 
N 
co GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG M ... 7 POLICY n P,:i; n LOC 0 
0 ..... A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CA 4309524 09/ ;0/2011 09/30/2012 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

si,000,000 
lt) 

All other states (Ea accident\ .. -A X ANY AUTO CA 4309525 09/30/2011 09/30/2012 BODILY INJURY ( Per person) 0 z - ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED MA BODILY INJURY {Per accident) Q) A - AUTOS ,__ AUTOS CA 4309526 09/30/2011 09/30/2012 iv PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED 
VA iPer accident) (.) - AUTOS ;: ,__ 

t: Phys Damage Ded 

a, C UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR 23002521 09/30/2011 09/30/2012 EACH OCCURRENCE $16,000,000 (.) -X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $16,000,000 
DEDI jRETENTION 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC015884085 09/30/2011 09/30/2012 x I WC STATU-1 jOTH-EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N All other states TORY LIMITS ER 
A 

/Wf PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE 

~ WC015884083 09/30/2011 09/30/2012 E.L EACH ACCIDENT $2,000,000 OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory in NH) MA, NY, WI E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $2,000,000 If yes, describe under 

E.L DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $2,000,000 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below ---~ DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) ;n Re: FBO Lease Agreement with Palm Beach county for Operations at Palm Beach International Airport. Palm Beach County Board of county Commissioners, a Political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, Employees and Agents are included as -..::.., Additional Insured excluding Workers' compensation and Emplobers' Liability as required by written contract but limited to the ii!j operations of the Insured under said contract, and always su ject to the policy terms, conditions and exclusions. Automobile 

~ 
Liability only applies to vehicles that are licensed for use on public roads and only for auto accidents that occur while on a public road. A Waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of certificate Holder as required by written contract but limited to the operations of the Insured under said contract. ~ 

~ 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION ~ 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE ~ EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

~ POLICY PROVISIONS. 
-· Palm Beach county Board of AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

~ county commissioners 
c/o Palm Beach county Dept of Airports 

~~9'7~Jf/'~~ ~ 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach FL 33406 USA -©1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Attachment to ACORD Certificate for Ai reran Service International Inc. 
The terms, conditions and provisions noted below are hereby attached to the captioned certificate as additional description of the coverage 

afforded by the insurer(s). This attachment does not contain all terms, conditions, coverages or exclusions contained in the policy. 

INSURED 

Aircraft Service International Inc. 
Signature Flight support corp. 
& its subsidiaries 
201 South orange Avenue 
Suite 1100 
Orlando FL 32801 USA 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

ADDITIONAL POLICIES 
If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 
certificate form for policy limits. 

INSR ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER/ POLICYEFF POLICY EXP LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR WVD POLICY DESCRIPTION (MM/DDNYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 

A N/A WC015884084 09/30/2011 09/30/2012 
FL 

B N/A WC015884082 /)9/30/2011 09/30/2012 
CA 

Certificate No : 570043824325 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF PROPER~d~~M:~NCE I DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 
~ 09/22/2011 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ~~ljl:f~ G9~E1~,J: lflifiDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT I , , El; iflEl I S G INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

If this certificate is being prepared for a party who has an insurable interest in the prppertyi dci:'nqf u~~ il;iis;fqf!I):? l;lse ACORD 27 or ACORD 28. 
PRODUCER CONT ACT"~ . _, __ 

;'.:1/IC DQI i\ NAME: QI ~--· ('\ Aon Risk Services Northeast, I'·,. Inc. 
r,,,i;gNt Ext; C86Wia3'.:'n;/2- • ~ . I FAX (847) 953-5390 Boston MA office (NC, No,): 

One Federal Street E-MAIL 
Boston MA 02110 USA ADDRESS: 

~~~~i~~~ ID#: 5 70000035015 

INSURER!Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURED INSURER A: Factory Mutual Insurance Co. 21482 
Aircraft Service International Inc. INSURERS: 
si~nature Flight support Corp. INSURERC: 
& 1ts subsidiaries INSURERD: 201 south orange Avenue 

INSURERE: suite 1100 
Orlando FL 32801 USA INSURERF: 

r:nvE~AGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570043803049 REVISION NUMBER· 
LOCATION OF PREMISES! DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, !f more space Is required) 

Re: FBO Lease Agreement with Palm Beach County for operations at Palm Beach International Airport. Palm Beach county Board of county commissioners, a Political subdivision of the state of Florida, its officers, Employees and Agents are included as Loss Payee ATIMA. A Waiver of subrogation is granted in favor of certificate Holder as required by written contract but limited to 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION 

COVERED PROPERTY LIMITS LTR DATE (MM/ODNYYY) PATE (MM/OO/YYYY) 
A l:._JPROPERTY LL65U 10/01/2011 10/01/2012 BUILDING -CAUSES OF LOSS DEDUCTIBLES PERSONAL PROPERTY - BUSINESS INCOME BASIC BUILDING 

w/o Extra Expense -BROAD EXTRA EXPENSE CONTENTS - RENT AL VALUE X SPECIAL - BLANKET BUILDING EARTHQUAKE - BLANKET PERS PROP WINO -
X BLANKET BLOG & PP $5,000,000 FLOOD -BlktB&PP Oed -

INLAND MARINE TYPE OF POLICY - -CAUSES OF LOSS - POLICY NUMBER 
NAMED PERILS -- -
CRIME - -TYPE OF POLICY 

.__ 

:_J BOILER & MACHINERY/ 
EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN .__ 

-
SPECIAL CONDITIONS/ OTHER COVERAGES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space Is required) 
"All Risk" Property coverage of a Physical loss or damage includin9 Boiler and Machinery, Theft, Fire, Flood, Earthquake, Wind, and Business Interruption coverage subject to ~olicy terms, condit1ons, an~ exclusions. valuation: Replacement cost. This certificate does not amend, extend, or alter t e coverage afforded by the policy. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Palm Beach county Board of 
County Commissioners 
c/o Palm Beach county Dept of Airports AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

d.~Y~J~~ 846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach FL 33406 USA 

© 1995-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 24 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

Ol 
'<t 
0 

"' 0 
00 

"' '<t 
0 
0 
r-.. 

"' 

-



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000035015 
LOC#: .~ ® 

ACORD 
~ ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Paqe 1 of 1 

AGENCY 
NAMED INSURED 

Aon Risk services Northeast, Inc. Aircraft service 
POLICY NUMBER 

see certificate Number: 570043803049 
CARRIER I NAJC CODE 

see Certificate Number: 570043803049 EFFECTIVE DATE: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 24 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Property Insurance 
LOCATION OF PREMISES I DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

the operations of the Insured under said contract. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS I OTHER COVERAGES 

International Inc. 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reseived. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
FOR FIXED BASE OPERATION BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT CORPORATION 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is 
made and entered into as of ____ , 2012, by and between Palm Beach County, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), and Signature Flight Support 
Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its office and principal place of business 
at 201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 1100S, Orlando, Florida 32801 ("Tenant"). 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, County, by and through its Department of Airports (the 
"Department"), owns and operates the Palm Beach International Airport (the "Airport"), 
located in Palm Beach County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated 
September 30, 2004 (R-2004-1990), as amended by that certain First Amendment 
dated November 21, 2006 (R-2006-2416), Second Amendment dated September 14, 
2010 (R-2010-1390), and Third Amendment dated April 5, 2011 (R-2011-0493) (the 
"Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, Tenant is required by the Third Amendment to the Lease to 
construct any infrastructure or other improvements necessary to support its proposed 
facility on the Northwest Tract; and 

WHEREAS, County has requested Tenant to modify certain infrastructure 
improvements for the benefit of future tenants and users of the adjoining parcels, which 
will cause Tenant to incur additional construction costs; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Lease as provided for herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants 
herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the 
parties hereby expressly acknowledged, the parties hereto covenant and agree to the 
following terms and conditions: 

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are 
hereby incorporated herein by reference. Terms not defined herein shall have the 
meanings set forth in the Lease. Exhibit and article references in this Amendment shall 
refer to exhibits and articles of the Lease. 

Section 2. Northwest Tract Description. Exhibit "B" to the Lease is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit "B" to this Amendment. 

Section 3. Amendment of Definitions. Article 2, Definitions, is hereby 
amended to delete Section 2.41 in its entirety and replace it with the following: 

2.41 "Northwest Tract" means the real property more particularly 
described on Exhibit "B" as "Main Parcel PBIA Lease Parcel W-3" and as "Ramp 
Area A", comprising approximately 356,913 square feet of unimproved ground. 

Section 4. New Definitions. Article 2, Definitions, is hereby amended to add 
the following definitions: 

2.49 "Ramp Area A" means the real property more particularly described 
on Exhibit "B" as "Ramp Area A", comprising approximately 30,575 square feet of 
unimproved ground, to be utilized by Tenant as aircraft parking apron or for storm 
water drainage purposes. 

2.50 "Northwest Tract Rental Commencement Date" shall have the 
meaning ascribed to it in Article 5.01 (C). 

PBI-Signature 4lh Amendment Final 



Section 5. Amendment of Article 5.01. Article 5.01, Ground Rental, is hereby 
amended to delete Article 5.01(C) in its entirety and replace it with the following: 

(C) The initial annual ground rental to be paid by Tenant to County for 
the Northwest Tract shall be $.65 per square foot, payable in equal 
monthly installments. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 5.10, 
rental for Northwest Tract, exclusive of Ramp Area A, comprising 
approximately 326,338 square feet of unimproved ground, shall 
commence upon the date that the first temporary or permanent 
certificate of occupancy is issued for any building constructed within 
the Northwest Tract ("Northwest Tract Rental Commencement 
Date"). Rental for the Ramp Area A, comprising approximately 
30,575 square feet of unimproved ground, shall commence on the 
first to occur of: (i) eighteen (18) months after the Northwest Tract 
Rental Commencement Date; or (ii) substantial completion of the 
construction of any improvements (e.g., excluding site work and 
landscaping, if any) within Ramp Area A by Tenant. Tenant shall 
promptly notify County in writing of issuance of the certificate(s) of 
occupancy (or other similar approval from the applicable 
governmental authority, if any) for each of the Required 
Improvements to be constructed on Northwest Tract, which notice 
shall include a copy of such certificate(s) of occupancy (or other 
similar approval from the applicable governmental authority, if any). 

Section 6. Amendment of Article 8. Article 8, Construction of Improvements, 
is hereby amended to add the following: 

8.06 Ramp Area A Improvements. In the event Tenant elects to 
construct additional aircraft parking area within Ramp Area A, Tenant shall be 
required to construct an apron edge vehicular roadway (the "Apron Road") 
adjacent to and co-terminus with the aircraft parking area within Ramp Area A, in 
accordance with construction plans and specifications approved by the 
Department and the requirements of Article 8; provided, however, that in the 
event the Apron Road exists prior to Tenant's construction of such additional 
aircraft parking area within Ramp Area A the foregoing requirement shall be 
deemed null and void. The Apron Road shall be a Public Use Improvement as 
defined in Article 8.05. 

8.07 Stormwater Drainage System. The parties acknowledge and agree 
that development of the Northwest Tract in accordance with Tenant's desired site 
plan will require the construction of certain stormwater drainage improvements 
outside of the Northwest Tract. Tenant shall be responsible, at Tenant's sole 
cost and expense, for the design, construction and permitting of all stormwater 
drainage improvements necessary to serve the Northwest Tract and Public Use 
Improvements regardless of the location of such improvements. All stormwater 
drainage improvements shall be subject to prior written approval of the 
Department and shall be consistent with the future development plans of the 
Airport. The Department shall cooperate with the reasonable requests of Tenant 
in order to accommodate such construction outside of the Northwest Tract. 
Tenant acknowledges that any stormwater drainage improvements constructed 
by Tenant outside of Northwest Tract shall be considered part of the Airport's 
stormwater drainage system owned and maintained by County at its sole cost 
and expense and over which Tenant shall have easement for the use of said 
system. County shall have the right, in its sole and absolute discretion, to, at 
Airport's sole cost and expense, relocate or otherwise modify any stormwater 
drainage improvements located outside of the Northwest Tract; provided that 
such relocation or modification does not negatively impact the Northwest Tract's 
drainage. Tenant shall protect, indemnify and hold County, its officers and 
employees harmless from and against all liabilities, obligations, claims, damages, 
causes of action, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney fees and 
expenses at all levels) resulting directly or indirectly from any Release (as 

PBI-Signature 4~ Amendment Final 2 



hereinafter defined) on or from the Northwest Tract into the Airport's stormwater 
drainage system. For purposes of this Article 8.07, the term "Release" means 
the release, spill, emission, leaking, pumping, injection, deposit, disposal, 
discharge or migration of any contaminant, hazardous or toxic substance, 
material or waste of any kind or any other substance that is regulated by any 
federal, state or local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations or 
governmental restrictions relating to the protection of the environment, human 
health, welfare or safety, or to the emission, discharge, seepage or release of 
hazardous substances or contaminants into the environment, which violate the 
applicable federal, state or local laws, statutes, ordinaces, rules regulations or 
restrictions. Tenant shall promptly notify the Department of any such Release. 

Section 7. Public Use Improvements. County hereby grants to Tenant a 
non-exclusive license over, upon and across that certain real property more particularly 
identified in the attached Exhibit "B" as the "Proposed Public Access Road Area", 
"Proposed Service Road Area" and "Proposed Taxiway Area" for the sole purposes of 
installing and constructing the Public Use Improvements contemplated in Article 8.05 
and 8.06 in accordance with construction plans and specifications approved by the 
Department and the requirements of Article 8. Tenant shall diligently pursue the 
construction of the Public Use Improvements to completion. The parties acknowledge 
that the Public Use Improvements shall be considered public Airport facilities upon 
acceptance of the Public Use Improvements by County, and Tenant shall have the non­
exclusive license to use the Public Use Improvements pursuant to Article 4.04 of the 
Lease; provided, however, that Tenant shall have no responsibility for the repair, 
replacement or maintenance of such Public Use Improvements. As used herein 
"acceptance" shall be deemed to have occurred upon delivery to County of any 
applicable certificate of occupancy (or similar approval issued by the applicable 
government authority) for the Public Use Improvements; provided that in the event no 
certificate of occupancy (or similar approval) is available with respect to a Public Use 
Improvement, acceptance shall be deemed to have occurred upon delivery to County of 
a written certificate from the architect or engineer of record with respect to the Public 
Use Improvement that the Public Use Improvement has been completed in accordance 
with the approved plans and specifications. 

Section 8. Additional Construction Costs. The parties acknowledge that 
Tenant will be constructing a taxiway connector from the Northwest Tract to Taxiway F 
("Taxiway Connector") and installing a main water service connection and lines to serve 
the Northwest Tract. In order to provide infrastructure necessary to support future 
development on the Airport, Tenant agrees to: (i) increase the Taxiway Connector's lime 
rock base course from 9 inches to 16 inches and to increase the subbase course from 4 
inches to 6 inches for the entire length and width of the Taxiway Connector; and (ii) 
increase the size of the main water service connection and lines providing service to the 
Northwest Tract from 8 inches to 12 inches (collectively, the "Additional Improvements"). 
In consideration of the Additional Improvements, Tenant may utilize borrow excavation 
removed for the construction of the storm water drainage improvements pursuant to 
Section 8.07 above for the sole purpose of constructing the Required Improvements. 
Tenant shall be responsible for hauling any excess borrow excavation to a site on the 
Airport designated by the Department. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that County is 
providing no warranties or representations regarding the quality of the borrow 
excavation, Tenant's ability to utilize the borrow excavation for Tenant's intended 
purpose or that sufficient quantities of borrow excavation will be available to complete 
the Required Improvements. County also agrees to pay Tenant the amount of 
$100,000.00 for the construction of the Additional Improvements. Payment shall be in 
the form of rental credit(s) against Tenant's future rental payments upon certification by 
an officer of Tenant that the Additional Improvements have been completed in 
accordance with the requirements of the Agreement. Said credit shall be applied to the 
entirety of rental amounts due following the date of substantial completion of the 
Required Improvements until such $100,000.00 sum has been expended. Tenant shall 
provide County with evidence reasonably satisfactory to County of completion of the 
Additional Improvements upon County's request. 

PBI•Signature 4th Amendment Final 3 



Section 9. Reimbursement for Survey Review. Signature shall reimburse 
County in the amount of $375.00 for the cost of reviewing the boundary survey prepared 
by GCY, Incorporated, dated August 2011, within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date 
of this Amendment. 

Section 1 O. Ratification of Lease. Except as specifically modified herein, all of 
the terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain unmodified and in full force and 
effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed by the parties hereto. In the event of a 
conflict between this Amendment and the Lease, the terms and conditions of this 
Amendment shall control. 

Section 11. Incorporation by Reference. Exhibits attached hereto and 
referenced herein shall be deemed to be incorporated in this Amendment by such 
reference. 

Section 12. Paragraph Headings. The heading of the various sections bf this 
Amendment are for convenience and ease of reference only, and shall not be construed 
to define, limit, augment or describe the scope, context or intent of the Lease or any part 
or parts of the Lease. 

Section 13. Effective Date of Amendment. This Amendment shall be 
considered effective when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County 
Board of County Commissioners. 

{Remainder of page intentionally left blank.} 

PBI-Signature 4th Amendment Final 4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment 
as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 

By: _________ _ 
Clerk and Comptroller 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:. _________ _ 
County Attorney 

f\\ir br } It I ' ::end isnY._q 
Print Name 

(Seal) 

PBI-Signature 4" Amendment Final 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida by its 
Board of County Commissioners 

By: __________ _ 
Shelley Vana, Chair 

TENANT 
Signature Flight Support Corporation 

~~d~ 
Signature 

Print Name 

\/1 c£ f i?J.~St u07'3T- OrC1Z/1rtr oN.5 
Title 

5 



~ C""l 
i:Q 

E-1 

~ 
0 

H ..--I 
i:Q 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 

I 
~ 

l 

i 
' j 

1 

l.eqalOncrlp&n 

MaJn Parcel PBIA Lease Parcel W~3 

Beingap:1rce1ofland lyl119 lnSectlons25 aJld 36, Tawnship43South, Range~ East, 
P-'mBeathCounty,Florida,11c11dpareelbeingrnorepa,tleulllriydesaibedHfo!k,ws; 

ColMlence.atthaNoJthOfl9~rtefcomerofsaid8eclion36,saldeornerllavlnga 
coordinateof858226.691NoJ1h11ndi46236.754East,b8'11donlheFJoridllStatePlane 
CoordinateSyslem, Nol'lhAmerb!n Datum of 1983, Palm BeachCOuntyadjustma,rtof 
1990 (NAO 83'90) and reterenced to Florid• Department of Envirol'lrnenlal Protection 
CettifleclCOrnerRecon:I Number 054044: Thence SO\flh 88"31'30"East, alongtha North 
lineoflheNorthe11$1:one-,quart!:rofsaidSec:tlon36,adlslanceof843.87reet;lhariee 
departin; said North line, South 01"28'30" west, a dlstanca of228.82 feet to Ille Point of 
Beglnnlrlg of said Parcel; tllenc:e Nortll 6Mi8'29" e.t, a distance of553.63 fHt lhepee 
Norlh58"'26'53'Easl,adlstal'ICllof24.29feet;lhenc:eNolth41"2710"Eastadlslanc,e 
of135.83fntlothebeglN'lingofatatlgentcurve1XJ11CWt• IDthaNCHthwest,ff!Etchordof 
whil::l\~Kcinh4i•11'2S'c11St,Mllin11aradlusot232.14teel;O!eneeNortheaslerly 
alol'lglhe~ohaldcurvelhmughacentralangleof12"19'2•',adislanced49.93reet; 
the11CeNorth90"00'00"East.adiBlanceofll2.75feet;thenc.Soulh10"59'16"East,a 
dlstaneeof200.22feetltllhebeginnlngofatangentcurve,eoncave1olheNor11!eht, 
havingaradlusof125.50feet.lhenceS01dh11asterlyalol'9lhaaicofuide,,r,,e,1hrough 
• oentrarqleof49"02'16",adlsbJ/10aof1(17.41reet;111anc.Soulll60"01'32"East,a 
distanceof40.53feet;lfler,e&South00"19'43"Wi,st,adlslaneeof207.00reatthence 
Nol'lh87"36'42"West,adlflanceof288.11feattolhablginningofatangelll.C:UMI 
C011eavetolheSoutheast,havlngaracllusof181.00feet;thenc:eSOuUrwesterlyalongtha 
arcofsaJd~lh,ougt,•centialBf9eol33"36'1T,acktanceof106.16ffft.ilence 
South 58"47'04"West, a distance of276-00feet; tnence NOl'lh87"36'42" W8$t, a 
dlslanceof141.1Bfeet;ttienceNonh22"05'28"west.adlstallceof334.75feettolhe 
PolnlofBeglnnlng_ 

CO!llalM!g7.49aeres(328,33fJSqFl).moreorlflss. 

Ramp AtN "A" 

Being a parml of land lying In Seetlon 36. Township 43 South, Ra• 42 East. P'llm 
SucbCoullly,Flolfda,saldpareelbeingmontpa,tieUlally~asrollu,vs: 

COmmem:iealtheNorlhone,,quartarcomerofsald Sedloll38, uicl comer having a 
coordinateof858228.891 Northand946236.754 EH~ bfledon Iha Flol'ldaSlillle ~ 
COOR:linateSySlam, Nort11""'8ricafl Dalumof1983, Pun SeachCountyadjustmentot 
1990 (HAD 83l90) and referenced to Florida Department ofEIWtmnmental Pl'Qtection 
Carllfted comerreeoid mJmber 054044; Thenc:e South 88"31'30" East. along Iha No,th 
~neoflheNorlheastone-quartsrofsaidSection36,adistaneeof843.B7ffft!h&nca 
dapac1in9 said North flna, $OUll1 01°28'30" West, a distance of 228.82 leel; !llence South 
22"05'28"East, ad~of334.75·fel!I; thence South 87"36'42" Ea,~ ad151::inceol 
141.181eet;llenc:eNorlh58"47'04"Easl,adislanceof276.00feel.lolhebeglnM!gofa 
tanganleuFVeconCBllll!tolheSOUlheast,havlngalildiusof181.0011tel;ttie,u:,e 
Norlheaslerlyalonglhean:ofsaJdcwve,throughacenbalangleof33"36'13",adistance 
of106.16feel;lhel'la!Soultl87"36'42"East,adlstanceof288.11feettolhePolnl.of 
8eg\Mi!'.9':lhet!C&~Sou\h87'"3~4'2."E:as\, a1!isam::e-clf'\96.93~1henceKOl\tl 
02"07'38"East,adislanceof100,33faal;thwiceNonh60"01'32"West,adlslanoeof 
230.07foetthenceSoutll00"19'43"West,adistanceof207.00reettothePointof 
Beginniflg. 

Conralnillg0.70aeres(30,575Sq, Fl).r111norless. 

COP'IRICHTC 2009 BY GCY, INC., PROFESSIONAL 9Ull'Y£Y0RS »10 MAPl'£RS 

Boundary Survey for: 
American Infrastructure Development, Inc. 

Signature Flight Support Corporation 
Palm Beach International Airport 

PBIA Lease Parcel W-3 

i 
~ 

LO~~Tl~J$P 

_!Y<ia_L!,11.tAS 
G£NEJU.I..REVISIONSAHO.,_AODl'lt0NS 1101111 I JAS 

ADOED SCUNIE FOO_!ACE a11t~1 I JAS 

No. Revisions Oota I 8_! 

Surveyo(s Notes 

1) Coordinates shown here on are referenced to the State Plane, Coorcfmate Syslem, 
FIOrida East Zone, North American Datum of 1983, adjustment of 1990. Palm Beach 
County Control Points utillz.e.d 1or this ptqed. wete "MOTOR POOL" and "GOLD 
COAST". Coordinate data and recowtty information for these points was obtained from 
the Ille "HortzontalControlMapMap2002.pdf' downloaded from 
http:J/www.pbcgov.com/engineeringfsurvey/. Posffional accuracy of coordinates derived 
in this manner is plus or minus 1 centimeter. 

2) AH bearings shown here on are based on the Florida State Plane Coordinate System, 
North American Datum of 1983, Palm Beach Counly Adjustment of 1990 and 
referenced to F\orida Department of Envirorimental Protection Certified Corner Rec:ord 
Number054044 and referenced to lhe North line of the Northeast one-quartet of 
Section 38, Township 43 South, Range 42 East The Nor11i one-quarter comer of said 
section was reset using COC>famate information provided by the above referenced 
Certified Comer Record. The coordinates for the Northeast comer of said Section 36 
were obtained from the Palm Beach County Survey Control Database, Section Comet 
History, Point No. 32101. This point physically falls in the taxiway approach to the 
northerly end of Runway 14 and cannotbesetoroccupied. M offset po\n\wasset 
900.00 feet west along the section line on the wesl side of an existing service road, 

3) The expected use of the land as class.ffied irl the "Minimum Technical Standards For 
Land Surveying In the Stale of Florida", pursuant to Rule 5J•17-6 of the State of Florida 
Administrative Code Is "Commercial/High Risi(. The minimum relative distanoe 
accwacy for this type of survey is 1 foot in 10,000feel The accuracy obtained by 
measurement and calculation of closed geomelrfc figures were found to exceed thiS 
requirement · 

4) Only those visible above ground improvements localed on this site have been shown on 
thissurvey. 

5) There has been no attempt to locate any undergl'Ollnd improveml!nts or foundations on 
this survey. 

6) This survey was prepared without the benefit of a lrtle Commilment All calls fur 
rec.on:led documents shown here on were provided on a boundary swvey prepared by 
Palm Beach County Engineering and Public: Wonts - Engineering SeMces as recorded 
in Official Record Book 23862, page 0198, Public Records, Palm Beach County, 
Florida. No search of the public records was perfOfmed by this office. 

7) Aerial photograph shown hereon has a flight date of 11123/2010to 12'12/2010. Photo 
was provided by Palm Beach County. 

8) This survey is certified to: 
A) American Infrastructure, Inc. 
8) Kraus--Manning, Inc. 
C) BBA Aviation USA, Inc. Signature Flight SUppo,t Corporation 
O} Palm Beach lntemetlonal Airport 
E) Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the S1ate of Florida 

Certification 

{No!WllidWlllloutlheslgnatuniBl!dorigiRalraised 
sealofafloridaicensedSulveyorandMapPef') 

I hereboj eertlfy lhilll lhe survey of tile pioperty shown and descn1led hen,on was 
c:ompleled undermydiredion and said Survey Is we and correct lo lhe best of my 
lulcPMedparldbellef. 

t furthermttil'y that lhia Surn,y meal$ the Minimum Technical Standards rorsurve,s 
set faith by Illa Florida Board of PFofes&ional S\lrveyOB a11d Mappe1$ In Chapter SJ.17, 
Florida Admnlsltatlve Coda, puisuanl.lo Section 412.027 Florida State Slatutes. No 
searohoflhePublicReco!dsbasbeenmadebyttiisoffica. ToeSurveylsbaudOfl 

lnformatlonfumlshadbydieflt01dlenl's~rllSllll!alive. £}/JI 

J:1l:,W.L ~ 
OateofSur,ey PaterAndersell 

ProfesslonalSurveyorandMapJ)e( 
FloridaCllltilicataNo.5199 

SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT CORPORATION 

~~~ 
INCORPORATED 

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS 
clBTD"JCATE OF .lVTBO~TION LB 4-108 
~'IEOf'FlC£ TALUHASSEEmlCE 

PO BOX 14" • 1SOS SW t.WtllN HW'(, 1971 IWl'l'VJIO 0RClE 
pAI.MCIT'T',FL 341111 TAI.J.AH"5SE£,fl 32303 
'(800)38fH066 (850)536-8455 

BOUNOARY SURVEY FOR: 

American Infrastructure Development 

Fl.ORIDA 

Scale: Dot~ Fila &: Drawing No: 

..lY.L AUG 2011 11-1047-01-02 
Drown By. Checked By: Shei,t 

~ __f,L _1_,,_l!._ 



l:Q 
C") 

44 
0 

E-1 
HN 
l:Q 
H i::,:::i 

~.~ 

" i 

r 

i 
• j 

f 

2' 

.J:.-1 ., .... ~~~?~ 
J6 

PBIA' PROPERTIES 
PARCEL. •e• '(GOLFVIEw) 

(OR&. lJ.812, P.-.cE 1911) 

COPYRIGHT O 2009 B'I' GCY. INC., PR<lf'ESSIONAL SURVEYORS ANO MAPPERS 

(D,a) ~ COMPUTER POINT tu,ABER 

~t~~~~ 
CCR -.. _CEfmFIED C0flNER RE CORO 
LB.- • IURVEYING At<IMAPPINO BUSINESS 

O.R.B.;o,:m;IALRECQRDS8001( ' -
RCP:·. REltl'ORC£0 CONcRE.1£ PIP£ 

t· =-=~,~~!Af 
l,;_•,AR0~·-7•-'"-

,lCtL:~CHORDIM;AAlf«J_-_. '-, _ 
, ~_s£7314:~.PIPUCAP~U:D, 
:: .,;.~Y,iNC_l.84108" . -

:"~~---~~;~~~ 

- .. b ·> 
1-1 - - ~ -- -, 1),1 n:rr) 

lot.iidad.diitplq.-i.lc 
lk:lio.b,0:eo r.-l 

AIRPOftT PROPERTY , '-\: 25- JO 
NOT PtAmo 402.oa-· _--~- 900.oo· 

-~~ ·PB1·;o~ROP01TIEs 1":-,._: .. , ... ,~" '-'\.·-··, 
-~-- PAR.ca -~e".'(GOI..F\1EW} ~. ~!::C." ... •.:= '\. _ . "'\. "\ '. i' · ·.·\ '. . .. . . ,-.-,........ ".· '\ ,,· '\ 
;. ,, . . '\ '\'\· ·\ ~,. '\ ~-.. . \' ~,·. '\ 

' '\ ·%:·· \, ···'\ .... ~::', 

r!--'io=,.%5°_-lfllDC, UllJT'f CASOIDIT 
f -· (OR.I. &oJa, PN1£ HJ), ' 
;; rtcnt: ~ fOJI TMl5,-"10-7S' 
,' JIO!'P,IJ!UJY CASCMOtl (OR.fl SOJ!. 

.·. ,PM:£ 03)~. lJ.ktH (ROl,I t.91:ROSTAnOH == iW~'.ri~~='~~o\lM 
BU~ COUNTY CNQHtOl'IHC. '\ '\'/>'\ 

'\'\'.:,, .\ 
'\ '·' \ '\ "-\\, 
'\ ~·. ·•' 

"'\. '" :>, '\ '~ \ 

PBIA PROPERTIES 
PARCEL ~a~ (COLFVIEW) 

(Off8,2le62,PACCIIIII) 

~.o .... 

RAMP AREA "A" 
0,70 ~CRES± 

(J0.575 Sq: FU:.) 
(VACANT) 

I" 
~?:l 
~g ~--

ll \,_ '\. '\,$S7"J6'•2•E ', '\. °'\ - 196.9J' 
__,. (IIIUJ 

PBIA PROPERTIES 
PARCEL •e~ (COLFVIEW) 

(Oft.I 2Jllll2, PMZ 19!1) 

~ '-, :~J ~~'~'!".~•··· 
'(1001) ,,u,1••-,n 

'C,,"al;J-,e_111,,M" 

0 '\ ' ' ' '\ ' ' ' ' '\ ' ' ' ' . ' '\ ' 

R£\IISIONS AND ~S PEil COUNT1' COMlilEN'TS 10/08/U I JAS 

GENERALflEIASIONSANDADDl'DONS 9/07/111.JAS 

'\ ,, ·, 
'\ "-',''\ 

'\ ~ :•, 
'\ ' ' ,, i'\ '\ ~~:·,, 

TOMiSHIP 43 SOUlH 

TOYr111SHlP 44 SOUTH 

al~ 
~ '-~ !!11~ 
~lj 

I 
I 

SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT CORPORATION 

~~~ 
INCORPORATED 

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS 
CERTIFICATB OF AUTHORIZATION U 4108 

CORPORATE OF1'IC£ TAU..AHASSEE 0fFICE 

BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR: 

American Infrastructure Development 

PALM BEACH COUNlY, R.ORIDA 

Scale: Dote: ne &: Drawing No: 

~ ~, 11-1047-01-02 

AOllft> SQUAii:£ FOOTAGE B/111/11 PO BOX 1'611 • 1!S05 SW w.R'IIN HT('I'. 1979 w.R'n..ANO OIICl.f Drown Sy. Checked By. Sheet 

Revisions Date I B_r 
PALMCITY,FL 34ffl fALI.AHASSEE,n 32303 

(800)385-1066 (8S0)536-8•55 ~ ~ _2_of~ 



~ C"') 
.Q 

H 

4-1 
0 

H C"') 
.Q 
H~ 
::i:: 0 

f'J p:; 

I 

I 
~ 
I 
• ! 

36 

~ 
(lllOCX) "' COMPUTER POINT NUMBER 
FOEP s FLORIDA OEPAR'TMENT OF 

EMIIRONMENTAL PRCITT:CTION 
CCR • CERTIFIED CORNER RECORD 
L8 "' SURVEYING AND MAPPING BUSINESS 

O.R.B ... OFACIAl. RECORDS BOOK 
RCP "REINFORCEO CONCRETE PIPE 

0 =CEN'TRALANGLE(DELTA) 
R .. RADIUS 
L ,.ARCLENGiH 

Cl-I • CHORD BEARING I •SET314"tRONPIPE & CAP LABELED, 
"GCY,INC.l.8-41011"' 

-i m~~~~~-~~ 

COPlRIGHT C 2009 BY GCY. ltl.C. PROfESSl(lf,!AL ~ ANO MAPPERS 

•\ 
'().\ 
~\ 

(~-,-~ 
I~ 

:){ I \ 
... ,!!!JI I . ·.\ -:~,( ,'·.'. 

it If \ . 
I "/· \l. 

·••'' ~,~: \ Ii I \t,,. 
MI~:r· ·. ·) .· ·•.···•1\ I,; 1. . \\ 

'' '\!:,, ·.. t• ir .· \".· .. \~ ,~ i:.LQ .. 'b·, ,~ ... , .. ,,, . . . .. ' -----
7..;,. e., ..• •• --~-~--

. --- . . . -- ··- --~-j # ,,-7 . ~ .• T" ·~..::::::::..._..,.~=-.... -::=::: •. ,."J~ ··.'t'.--.-.~ .·.· t ,. , ............. ,, .. ,,.,. .... , ... -:...~ ... ,. ... ~ -
3/ . " •• ,, .• • ... kc ,.. 7' '' """'-·-::::.:....-~.--:::.,,.,,.,,... ,., _:> -- ,,, --~1~~'. . -- • I ' ' ::.:,.~"-~==••a:,:,1:, .. ,-.o'f/ .... 1~~-!.1,.'_;,, \~. , ... \,·,.\· .. ·,\, .. , --:.-=---.,:.,-·-=-·=- .• 

&' ' .. ',t!/7 a . -. -·.·-... ~ ---.,·:, '. '. ~':i'.:,f,,.--,-:~;-:-.. fMl••;-:.!"":11,00 ... ~ .. ti/ . 7 '"- ., ··\'· . \. '- ... ,..,.. ....... ,=,,'Zl,.-, .... . 

Legal Description 

Prppo~ Swvlce Ro«JAi-o-_ 

eo.,\llrino1;na,c;n,mul,..U~ 

JO 

I ( ... ~ l!, ' . ·':\~.. "'"".'~ " . .. : 

,. \. •.• . ' •·.'\ - ';..,,_, . -c-- "--,..: .. :-' ~4¥ ·~... 1;· \ '>t.,--r---::\cont.Jnlng2.1~~!;..-... ·, . . .. . ""•,-,:;..,.., 
~

. ,., N • ' )s . •• • . . • -=• 
loN ---,,.-, ' •~C ', " ·---,. .,,,__,, ··~ . ·, --·-•-,-•• oo' }J,. ~ - '; \ \ :,.,Z '\ :::':. .,,,. i',"':':,,':';;:'_,.~:r "'" 

. . i'y . . ., ' ~· "'i~t.!::,~"q°;;-;:,., ''""" ' 
.-""' - ? =-=,o \_ '.'\ "'-":\,,.,.,.,,."""" ). J~-- ,.;. \ '\· =---;?"· ... _. 'tv.- II;;_ " 

·~'.JS> t ;,; ¾f~,?,_. "~" 
,. ,_....., """-<:.. '\ '\'\ 

31 

·\.,,.,., ·~c ... _~,/~,,. 
-...::..~S87"Jtl'42"£ 

- , 141.18" 

_ i1~j{ 

~•·r~{if., 
/, ... 4f> 

"¼l,~ '--~ ; "' "' 
'-- ~',fl "' \s 

I~ ~:1.!f.•g,~~ "'-
-~"' ROM> AAEA ', "' ,...... '\ ' 

:;; /In 
~ ~ 
~,~ 

ijlij 

!,! :~.!! ' '\ 
•z i.J~ \ -- '\, ' . .., • .,. • .,., - J~ \ .,, ; ~--___>(, ~ .. , . - , 2·t 4&sos·_ l _____ ssn6'42',_ 735.oo '\\ "~. . ----~~---~-- . ', 

.-,,,,-~7'J0;<,

2

'Ew---=c.= P-OSEI) TAXIWAY AREA "\ ~•• 

_..,.,.... . •.•. 38 \J ~ -~ 

.,..,,~... " -··-·- .,......------. . u _______ d_ 
,, .,,7 c• a~, / . --·--. -.--------\ \ ~ . ---·---.~.z'i,:' .. ,.... \ \ 

\L,_ 
· --· - - \ SOUTH 

. ----·-·•-----. -~ 
. ____ . - SOUTH 

I 
I 

TOWNSHIP 4-+ 

SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT CORPORATION 

SKITCH Or DESCRJPTIONS f:OR: 

~~~ American Infrastructure Development 

REVISICltS~AOOl1lONSPERCOONTTCOMMEN1S 

GENEJIAL•RE\1190NS AND ADDITIONS 

ADDED SQUM( FOOTAGE: 

Revisions 

10/0S/U 

9/07.h1JJAS 
8/1!1/11 I JAS 

Date I BJ 

INCORPORATED 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS .AND MAPPERS 

CERTIFICATE Of' AIITHORIZATION LB ,1oa 
CORPORA'IE OFFICE TALLNIASSEE OFFlCE: 

PO 80X 1469 • 150tl SW MARTIN HWY. 11179 1Wm.ANO CIRCLE 
PAUi C11Y. R. ,'.W901 T"1.L.AHASSEE, Fl 3'230.l 

(800)386-1051 (850)SJ6-44$5 

PALM BEACH COlJNlY, FLORIDA 

Scale: 0,;ite: file&: Drawing Ni:,: 

1·-so· J AUG 2011 _J1-_!_Q47-_Q:!_:=9~ 
uri:,wn 1:1y. Checked By: l Sheet 

~ ~ 3 of 3 


